Long term growth rate

In 2019, the long term growth rate was set at 2.0%

(in line with 2018)

The growth rates are consistent with the long-term

average market growth rates in which SD Worx

operates.

Impairment losses

In 2018, no impairments were recorded on ful-

ly consolidated assets, as the impairment tests

showed that the estimated recoverable amount

of the consolidated assets were higher or equal

to their carrying amounts.

In 2019, impairments were recorded for SD Worx

Staffing & Career Solutions  for an amount of kEUR

12,567. This impairment amount is reflective of the

difficult market conditions observed in FY19 and

FY20 and our competitive positioning.

The headroom on the impairments tests is sensitive

to changes in the discount rate and long term growth

rate. In the overview below, you will find a sensitivity

analysis with respect to both parameters.

Assumptions
Disount rate
Long term growth rate

SD Worx People Solutions (*)
9.5%
2.0%

SD Worx Staffing &
Career Solutions (*)

10.6%
2.0%

Amounts in € 000 000 Impact on
operating value

New
headroom ()

Impact on
operating value

New
headroom ()

Sensitivity analysis: discount rate -0.5% 23.6 618.0 6.5 -6.0

Sensitivity analysis: discount rate +0.5% -22.1 572.4 -5.8 -18.4

Sensitivity analysis: long term growth rate -1.0% -34.3 560.2 -7.2 -19.8

Sensitivity analysis: long term growth rate +1.0% 39.2 633.6 9.1 -3.5

*   Excluding Growth or Cost initiaitves
  These headroom amounts are calculated before goodwill impairment (i.e. before mEUR 12.6 impairment)

Annual report 2019 41

Amounts in € 000

At 1 January 2019

Land & Buildings Installation,
machinery &

equipment

Cost 101,983 7,465

Accumulated amortization and impairment -56,103 -6,755

NET BOOK AMOUNT at 31 December 2019 45,880 710

Movements in 2019 -5,193 390

Additions 413 716

Additions through business combinations - gross book value

Additions through business combinations - accumulated depreciations

Disposals - reversal of gross book value -5,855 -4,199

Disposals - reversal of accumulated amortisation/impairment 5,855 4,195

Transfers - acquisition value -238

Transfers - accumulated depreciations 205

Currency translation differences - gross book value 72

Currency translation differences - accumulated depreciations -70

Amortization/Impairment -5,605 -290

At 31 December 2019 40,687 1,100

Cost 96,541 3,815

Accumulated amortization and impairment -55,854 -2,716

NET BOOK AMOUNT 40,687 1,100

6. Tangible assets

42 SD Worx

Furniture, hardware
& vehicles

Leasing and
similar rights

Leasehold
 improvements &

other tangible
assets

PP&E under
construction
and advance

payments

Total

35,747 908 16,521 23 162,647

-27,081 -757 -8,066 0 -98,762

8,666 151 8,455 23 63,885

1,380 -38 2 223 -3,236

4,406 1,140 246 6,921

80 80

-21 -21

-11,965 -2,046 -24,065

11,941 2,018 24,009

457 -198 -24 -3

-397 192 -1

209 155 436

-192 -104 -367

-3,139 -38 -1,154 -10,227

10,046 113 8,457 246 60,649

28,935 908 15,572 246 146,017

-18,889 -795 -7,115 0 -85,368

10,046 113 8,457 246 60,649

Annual report 2019 43

Amounts in € 000

   Consolidated statement of changes in financial fixed assets

Companies
accounted for using
the equity method -

participations

Amounts receivable
on joint ventures

and associates

NET BOOK AMOUNT at 31 December 2017  612

Additions  311   1,600

Acquisitions

Sales and disposals -468

Transfers from one heading to another

Translation differences -752

Share in the result for the financial period

Elimination of dividends regarding those participations -36

Other movement in the capital and reserves

Impairment losses

NET BOOK AMOUNT at 31 December 2018 -333   1,600

Additions

Acquisitions

Sales and disposals  1,058   -1,600

Transfers from one heading to another

Translation differences -447

Share in the result for the financial period

Elimination of dividends regarding those participations

Other movement in the capital and reserves

NET BOOK AMOUNT at 31 December 2019  278

7. Statement of financial
fixed assets

44 SD Worx

Cash guarantees
and participating
interests in other

enterprises

Total

   612

 937   2,848

-468

-752

-36

 937   2,204

 304   304

-542

-447

 1,241   1,518

Annual report 2019 45

Amounts in € 000

2019 2018

Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Financial fixed assets

Companies accounted for using the equity
method

Amounts receivable 0 0 1,600 1,600

Other enterprises

Participating interests and shares 12 12 12 12

Amounts receivable 1,100 1,100 925 925

Amounts receivable after more than one year

Trade debtors 1,727 1,727 200 200

Other amounts receivable 11,135 11,135 9,790 9,790

Interest rate cap 232 37 273 250

Amounts receivable within one year

Trade debtors and other amounts receivable 159,732 159,732 144,443 144,443

Current investments and cash at bank
and in hand

Current investments 118,897 128,606 59,950 60,798

Own cash at the bank and in hand 56,016 56,016 83,863 83,863

Customer funds 1,105 1,105 6,106 6,106

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS
AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

349,956 359,470 307,162 307,986

8. Financial assets, liabilities
and instruments by category
Below, you will find the table comparing the BE GAAP book value with the fair value of the financial assets,

liabilities and instruments per balance sheet date.

46 SD Worx

Amounts in € 000

2019 2018

Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Amounts payable after more than one year

Subordinated bonds 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

Credit institutions 12,873 12,873 48,437 48,437

Interest Rate Swap - Vio acquisition financing 0 59 0 39

Amounts payable within one year

Subordinated loans 0 0 2,296 2,296

Credit institutions 6,232 6,232 7,995 7,995

Factoring 0 0 2,971 2,971

Trade debts and other amounts payable within
one year

131,393 131,393 124,321 124,321

Customer funds payables 1,105 1,105 6,106 6,106

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

757,577 776,859 729,207 730,918

Amounts in € 000

Category derivative financial instrument Hedged risk Specu-
lation/

hedging

Nominal
amount
hedged

Book value
per Balance

Sheet date

Fair value
per Balance

Sheet date

Per December 31st, 2018

Interest rate swap - Vio acquisition financing Interest risk Hedging 16,270 0 -39

Interest rate cap Interest risk Hedging 17,750 273 250

Total 34,020 273 211

Per December 31st, 2019

Interest rate swap - Vio acquisition financing Interest risk Hedging 6,655 0 -59

Interest rate cap Interest risk Hedging 17,750 282 37

Total 24,405 282 -22

Financial derivatives not measured at fair value
The following financial derivatives have not been measured at fair value:

Annual report 2019 47

9. Long term employee benefit
obligations and assets
The table below outlines the outstanding long term employee benefit obligations and assets that were

reported for on the respective balance sheet dates:

Amounts in € 000

Consolidated statement of long term employee benefit obligations

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

Net defined benefit liability of pension obligations 43,444 34,189

Early retirement pension provisions 0

Jubilee premiums and other long-term employee benefits 3,739 2,842

TOTAL AMOUNT OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATION 47,184 37,031

Net defined benefit asset of pension obligations 11,117 9,790